RESOLUTION TO DISCONTINUE MAINTENANCE ON AND TO ABANDON UNUSED

PORTION OF STATE HIGHWAY RNO. 5516 SOUTH OF LAFAYETTE. Dated June 11, 1962

WHEREAS the State of New York by Official Order No. 665 and dated May 15, 1962, and executed by J. Burch McMorran, Superintendent of Public Works, has ordered the discontinuance of State maintenance on the following described portion of State Highway No. 5516, Town of LaFayette, Onondaga County:

All that portion of the old highway located between the following described limits:

From station 452.52, said point 60 feet northwesterly from station 452.37 centerline of S.H. 5516 to station 456.18 back equals station 456.24 ahead; thence to station 458.97 said point being 61 fee3t northwesterly from station 458.78 centerline of new S.H. 5516 being a length of 639 feet in the Town of LaFayette.

AND WHEREAS the said order directs that said portion be maintained after May 15, 1962, by the Town of LaFayette.

AND WHEREAS the said order declares that the following described portion of said State Highway, accepted June 5, 1926, is substituted as part of the State Highway System for the portion discontinued:

From station 452.73 to station 458.75, being a length of 641 feet in the Town of LaFayette.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Town of LaFayette discontinue maintenance of said portion of State Highway No. 5516 which has been replaced by the newer portion, and that said older portion which is first above described be abandoned under the terms of Section 205 of the Highway Law of the State of New York, for the reason that said older portion has not been raveled or used as a highway for six years.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Superintendent of Highways is hereby authorized to file in the Town Clerk's Office of said Town, a written description signed by him and by said Town Board of the portion of highway so abandoned, pursuant to said section 205 of the Highway Law.

Motion made by W.A. Scammell. Seconded by Thomas Feeley. Carried unanimously.